
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       

 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 03 Super District 07 

Application of Sterling Social Services, LLC for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a personal 

care home, up to six (6) in the R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district, at 3195 Kelly Chapel 

Road. 
..Body 
 

PETITION NO: D9-2024-1438  SLUP-25-1247288 

PROPOSED USE: Personal care home, up to six (6). 

LOCATION: 3195 Kelly Chapel Road, Decatur, Georgia 30034 

PARCEL NO. : 15 094 07 023 

INFO.  CONTACT: Lucas Carter, Planner 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155 

 

PURPOSE: 

Application of Sterling Social Services, LLC for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a personal care 

home, up to six (6) in the R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: (Dec. 2024) Full cycle deferral. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: (January 2025) Approval with one (1) condition. 

 

PLANNING STAFF: Approval. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) application for a Child Care Institution (CCI) at 3195 

Kelley Chapel Road is intended to house up to six children within a property that spans .5 acres (21,000 square 

feet). The primary structure, sized at 2,343 square feet, is adequate to meet housing needs. Additionally, parking 

requirements are minimal and well-accommodated. Overall, the property size and configuration meet all 

necessary zoning requirements, including those for yards, open space, and buffer zones. The property is located 

within an R-100 zoning district with a Suburban (SUB) Character Area designation, making it an appropriate site 

for a CCI. The proposed use is not expected to generate additional traffic, noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration, 

thereby maintaining harmony with adjacent land uses. As the institution will operate 24 hours daily to supervise 

children, no adverse impacts during off-hours are anticipated. Public services, facilities, and utilities have been 

assessed and found sufficient to serve the proposed use without significant additional demand. The property has 

direct access to Kelley Chapel Road, an arterial street, and Casa Loma Drive, a local road. A double driveway 

ensures safe and efficient ingress and egress, with adequate traffic-carrying capacity to prevent congestion. 

Measures for pedestrian and vehicular safety, as well as emergency access, are well-established. Further review 

confirms that the proposed use aligns with the policies of the comprehensive plan. Located in a Suburban land 

use area, the CCI supports the region’s goals of providing essential services and increasing housing density in an 

appropriately zoned district (Page 41 – Land Use Compatibility). The institution’s design and scale are 

proportionate to the property and surrounding area, and no shadow impacts on neighboring properties are 

anticipated. Additionally, the proposal satisfies all supplemental regulations for a SLUP, including maintaining a 

1,000-foot distance from other personal care homes or childcare institutions. In conclusion, the proposed Child 

Care Institution meets all zoning ordinance requirements, advances the goals of the comprehensive plan, and 

addresses the needs of the neighborhood and broader community. Therefore, staff recommends "Approval". 



 

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (January 7, 2025) Approval with one (1) condition 8-0-1. Jan Costello 

moved, Edward Patton seconded for approval with the condition that the SLUP be renewed after two (2) years of 

operation. Vivian Moore abstained. 
 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION (December 2024) Full cycle deferral 8-0-0 with 

the recommendation that the applicant should have another, more inclusive community meeting. 

 

 



Prepared 12/19/2024 by: LJC Page 1 Z-23-1247288

 
 
 

Case No.:   SLUP-25-1247288 File ID#: 2024-1438 

Address: 3195 Kelley Chapel Road Decatur, GA 
30034 

Commission District: 03 
Super District:  07 

Parcel ID(s): 15 094 07 023 

Request: Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow for a Child Care Institution (CCI), up to 
six (6) in the R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district. 

Property Owner(s): Glennis Jackson and Cassandra Davis 

Applicant/Agent: Sterling Social Services LLC 

Acreage:  0.5 Acres 

Existing Land Use: Single-Family Residential 

Surrounding 
Properties: 

 North: R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) East: R-100 South: R-100  West: R-
100 

Comprehensive Plan:   SUB (Suburban)  Consistent       X         Inconsistent  

Staff Recommendation: Approval. 

The Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) application for a Child Care Institution (CCI) at 3195 Kelley Chapel 
Road is intended to house up to six children within a property that spans .5 acres (21,000 square feet). The 
primary structure, sized at 2,343 square feet, is adequate to meet housing needs. Additionally, parking 
requirements are minimal and well-accommodated. Overall, the property size and configuration meet all 
necessary zoning requirements, including those for yards, open space, and buffer zones. 

The property is located within an R-100 zoning district with a Suburban (SUB) Character Area designation, 
making it an appropriate site for a CCI. The proposed use is not expected to generate additional traffic, 
noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration, thereby maintaining harmony with adjacent land uses. As the 
institution will operate 24 hours daily to supervise children, no adverse impacts during off-hours are 
anticipated. 

Public services, facilities, and utilities have been assessed and found sufficient to serve the proposed use 
without significant additional demand. The property has direct access to Kelley Chapel Road, an arterial 
street, and Casa Loma Drive, a local road. A double driveway ensures safe and efficient ingress and egress, 
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with adequate traffic-carrying capacity to prevent congestion. Measures for pedestrian and vehicular safety, 
as well as emergency access, are well-established. 

Further review confirms that the proposed use aligns with the policies of the comprehensive plan. Located 
in a Suburban land use area, the CCI supports the region’s goals of providing essential services and 
increasing housing density in an appropriately zoned district (Page 41 – Land Use Compatibility). The 
institution’s design and scale are proportionate to the property and surrounding area, and no shadow 
impacts on neighboring properties are anticipated. Additionally, the proposal satisfies all supplemental 
regulations for a SLUP, including maintaining a 1,000-foot distance from other personal care homes or 
child care institutions. 

In conclusion, the proposed Child Care Institution meets all zoning ordinance requirements, advances the 
goals of the comprehensive plan, and addresses the needs of the neighborhood and broader community. 
Therefore, staff recommends "Approval" of the SLUP. 
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ZONING COMMENTS – DECEMBER 2024 

 

 
N1. SLUP-25-1247288 - 3195 Kelly Chapel Road- No Comments 

 

N2. SLUP-25-1247279 - 3110 E Ponce De Leon Ave. - E Ponce de Leon is classified as a minor arterial.  Aldridge 

Ave is classified as local street.  Property is within the Scottdale Overlay District Tier 1.  Please ask assigned planner 

for the infrastructure requirements within the overlay district.  Where overlay is silent- the Zoning Code and Land 

Development Codes are applied. If a Land Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the 

requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. E Ponce de Leon is classified as a minor 

arterial. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within 

right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip (at least 5 feet must be from back of curb to the 

sidewalk/path) with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and 

bike lane.  Street Lighting required. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  Aldridge Ave is classified as local 

street.  Requires a right of way dedication to 27.5 from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right 

of way, whichever greater. Requires a 12-foot lane with curb and gutter. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot 

sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the 

limits of the path/sidewalk.  Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

N3. SLUP-25-1247277 - 5644 Memorial Drive - If a LDP is requested, GDOT review and approval is required prior 

to permitting. Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. If a Land Development Permit is required for this project- 

please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Memorial Drive is classified 

as a major arterial. Requires a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip and a 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of 

sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  No poles may remain within the 

limits of the path/sidewalk.  Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

N4. SLUP-25-1247206 - 5099 Memorial Drive - No comments. If a LDP is requested, GDOT review and approval is 

required prior to permitting. Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. Doyal Mills Court is classified as a local 

road. If a Land Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 

and Land Development Code 14-190. Memorial Drive is classified as a major arterial. Requires a right of way dedication 

of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 

10-foot landscape strip and a 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk.  Doyal Mills Court is 

classified as a local road. Doyal Mills Court is classified as a local road. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet 

from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot 

landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No 

poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk.  Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight 

distance requirements.  

 

N5. CZ-25-1247294 - 7778 Pleasant Hills Road, etc. - Phase 1 has 182 lots and requires 3 access points (Sec. 14-200 

(5)). Verify the reserved secondary access point meets the minimum spacing outlined in 14-200 (6) and has the required 

sight distance.  Please see infrastructure requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-

190.  Pleasant Hill Road is a classified as a minor arterial (45MPH).  Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from 

centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires at least an 11-foot 

travel lane with curb and gutter. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip (with at least 5 feet between the back of curb and 

the sidewalk/path), 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and 

bike lane.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Pleasant Hill Trial is classified as a local 

road.  Requires a right of way dedication to 27.5 from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of 

http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov


 

 

way, whichever greater. Pleasant Hill Trail must be constructed to county standards on your side of the road from the 

centerline along the proposed development’s frontage. Requires a 12-foot lane with curb and gutter. Requires a 6-foot 

landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All 

proposed interior public streets require a right of way of 55 feet OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of 

way, whichever greater. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk. Verify all driveways 

meet ADA crossing slope requirements at point of crossing and that vehicles will not block sidewalk when parked in 

the driveway. Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk. 

 

N6. & N7. Z-25-1247293 & SLUP-25-1247295 - 3298 & 3272 Fayetteville Road - Coordination with the 

Transportation Division of Public Works is required due to an adjacent intersection project. Dedicate all necessary right 

of way and easements for the proposed roundabout project at the intersection of Bailey St/Fleetwood Rd/Fayetteville 

Rd/Woodstock Rd. Coordinate required right of way infrastructure improvements with Patrece Keeter 

(pgkeeter@dekalbcountyga.gov) prior to permitting to eliminate potential conflicts and/or removals.  (We do not want 

you to build it and then we remove it with our project.) Please see infrastructure requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and 

Land Development Code 14-190.  Fayetteville Road is classified as a minor arterial.   Requires a right of way dedication 

of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires at 

least an 11-foot travel lane with curb and gutter. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip (with at least 5 feet between the 

back of curb and the sidewalk/path), 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu 

of sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required.  (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  Fleetwood Drive is classified 

as a local road.  Require a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of 

way, whichever greater. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk.   Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk. Verify all 

intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

N8. SLUP-25-1247287 - 1102 Stewart Mill Road - Stewart Mill Road is classified as a collector road.  If a Land 

Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes 

OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  No poles may remain within the limits of the path/sidewalk.  Verify all 

intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

N9. CZ-25-1246771 - 4015 Flat Shoals Parkway - Soapstone Historic District.  I-20 Overlay District Tier 2. Developer 

is responsible for all requirements noted in the GRTA Notice of Decision for DRI 4109, Attachment A (see below)-

.  Major points:  Provide pedestrian connection to the Michelle Obama Trail, Provide grading and concrete work for 

MARTA bus stop upgrades, Provide a mid-block pedestrian crossing with enhancements (most likely a pedestrian 

hybrid beacon based on number of lanes and speed limit) at MARTA bus stop crossing location, and noted right turn 

lanes.  Flat Shoals Parkway is SR 155.  Prior to permitting, GDOT District 7 review and approval is required.  Please 

ask assigned planner for the infrastructure requirements within the overlay district.  Where overlay is silent- the Zoning 

Code and Land Development Codes are applied. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code 14-190.  All interior streets to be privately owned and maintained.  Flat Shoals Parkway is classified 

as a major arterial.  Requires a right of way dedication of 50 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes 

OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and bike lane.  Street Lighting required. 

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  Clifton Springs Road is classified as a minor arterial. Please ask assigned planner for 

the infrastructure requirements within the overlay district.  Where overlay is silent- the Zoning Code and Land 

Development Codes are applied. If a Land Development Permit is required for this project- please refer to the 

requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet 

from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot 
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landscape strip with 6-foot sidewalk with 4-foot bike lanes OR (preferred) 10-foot multiuse path in lieu of sidewalk and 

bike lane.  Street Lighting required. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov)  No poles may remain within the limits of the 

path/sidewalk.  Verify all intersections/driveways meet AASHTO sight distance requirements.  

 

General Conditions 
 

General Conditions of Approval to GRTA Notice of Decision:  

• Pedestrian, Bicycle and Transit Facilities  

• Provide pedestrian and bicycle connectivity between all buildings, uses, and existing and future pedestrian 

access points.  

• Provide pedestrian sidewalks along all property frontage on Flat Shoals Parkway and Clifton Springs Road.  

• Provide pedestrian crosswalks across the private internal roadways at all driveways and intersections.  

• Coordinate with Dekalb County to provide alternative mode infrastructure on site to meet the alternative mode 

reduction rate. 

• Coordinate with the county to provide pedestrian connectivity to the Michelle Obama Walking Trail.  

• Provide bicycle racks at all amenity centers, retail, residential, commercial, and office developments.  

• Provide illuminated sidewalks along both sides of all internal roadways to connect all buildings and uses.  

• Coordinate with Dekalb County to ensure that all sidewalk widths, vegetative buffers, and street tree 

requirements are met. 

• Provide pedestrian and bicycle connectivity to the greater transportation network through coordination and as 

required by DeKalb County.  

• MARTA will Provide bus shelters with seating, lighting, and real-time bus arrival information. In coordination 

with MARTA the developer will provide the grading, concrete work, and enhanced crosswalks at the designated 

bus stop locations to ensure proper accessibility and safety for pedestrians.  

• Provide a mid-block pedestrian crossing with enhancements, such as Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacons 

(RRFBs), in the vicinity of the site and for access to MARTA bus stops at the location determined in 

coordination with DeKalb County and MARTA.  

 

 

Development Intensity and Use 
 

Coordinate with DeKalb County to provide a mix of residential and non-residential uses on site to meet the Mixed-Use 

Reduction Rates. The design features incorporated in the Site Plan must maintain and justify the application of mixed-

use reductions.  

 

 

Roadway & Site Access Improvement Conditions to GRTA Notice of Decision: 
 

Site Driveway A:  Full access driveway on Clifton Springs Road aligned with the main driveway of DeKalb Community 

Service Board (Intersection 7). 

• Stop control on side street.  

• Construct a full-movement driveway with one (1) ingress lane entering the site and two (2) egress lanes exiting 

the site.  

 

Site Driveway B:  Existing QuikTrip full access driveway on Clifton Springs Road (Intersection 5).  

• Stop control on side street. 

• Consider converting the existing full-movement driveway utilized by QuikTrip to a right-in/right-out (RIRO) 

driveway subject to access agreements currently in place with QuikTrip.  

• Provide an exclusive eastbound right-turn deceleration lane along Clifton Springs Road.  
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Site Driveway C:  Existing QuikTrip full access driveway on Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155). 

• All access points and encroachments on GDOT ROW will need to be in compliance with the latest version of 

the GDOT encroachment manual at the time of permitting. 

• All access points will need to include required driveway spacing, decel lane lengths, appropriate turn restriction 

designs, radius to safely accommodate site traffic, bike/ped needs, etc. 

• If proposed driveways cannot meet GDOT standards, then access points need to be removed or revised to 

mitigate the standards not met.  

• Stop control on side street, or as approved by GDOT.  

• One receiving and one exiting lane for right-in, right-out access to/from Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155).  

• Design subject to approval from DeKalb County and GDOT.  

 

Site Driveway D:  Full access driveway on Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155) (Intersection 8)  

• All access points and encroachments on GDOT ROW will need to be in compliance with the latest version of 

the GDOT encroachment manual at the time of permitting. All access points will need to include required 

driveway spacing, decel lane lengths, appropriate turn restriction designs, radius to safely accommodate site 

traffic, bike/ped needs, etc. If proposed driveways cannot meet GDOT standards, then access points need to be 

removed or revised to mitigate the standards not met.  

• Stop control on side street, or as approved by GDOT. 

• Construct a right-in/right-out (RIRO) driveway with one (1) ingress lane entering the site and one (1) egress 

lane exiting the site, per the approved GDOT driveway permit.  

• Provide an exclusive southbound right-turn deceleration lane along Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155).  
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445 Winn Way – Box 987 

Decatur, GA 30030 
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11/27/2024 

 

To:       Ms. LaSondra 

From: Ryan Cira, Director of Environmental Health 

Cc:      Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Environmental Health 

Re:      Rezone Application Review 

 

General Comments: 

 

DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for 

             • multiple dwellings 

             • food service establishments 

             • hotels and motels 

             commercial laundry 

             • funeral homes 

             • schools 

             • nursing care facilities 

             • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 

             • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients 

             • residential facilities containing food service establishments 

 

If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900. 

Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be reviewed by 

this office prior to construction. 

 

This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting 

construction. 

 

Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network or 

begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a 

community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods. 

 

For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk and 

the road. There shall be enough space next to the sidewalk for the bus shelter’s concrete pad installation. 

 

Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of radon 

resistant construction. 
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N1.2024-1428                         SLUP-25-124728 15 094 07 023 

 

3195 Kelly Chapel Road, Decatur, GA 30034 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

- SEPTIC INSTALLED 7/3/64 

 

- DeKalb Public Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for personal care 

homes with more than six (6) clients. 
 
 

 

N2.202401439                            SLUP-25-1247279 18 009 05 003 

 

3110 EAST PONCE DE LEON AVE., SCOTTDALE, GA 30079 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

- NO SEPTIC INDICATED ON THIS PROPERTY 
 

 

 
 

N3. 2024-1440                           SLUP-25-1247277 18 070 01 015 

 

5644 MEMORIAL DRIVE, STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30083 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

- NO SEPTIC INDICATE ON THIS PROPERTY 
 

 
 

 

N4. 2024-1441                        SLUP-25-1247296 18 043 02 081 

 

5099 MEMORIAL DRIVE, STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30083 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

- NO SEPTIC INDICATED ON THIS PROPERTY FROM THIS OFFICE 
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N5. 2024-1441                           SLUP CZ-25-1247296 18 043 02 081 

 

7778/1716/7900/7860/8042/7956/ AND 7890 PLEASANT HILL ROAD, LITHONIA, GA 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

 

- NO SEPTIC INDICATED ON THE ABOVE PROPERTIES. INDICATIONS OF SEPTIC ON 7900 
 
 

 

 

N6. 202401442                           Z-25-1247293 15 080 05 002 & 15 080 05 013 

 

3298 & 3272 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD, ATLANTA, GA 30316 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 

- SEPTIC INSTALLED ON 9/9/24 
 

 
 

 

N7. 2024-1444                           SLUP-25-1247295 15 080 05 002 & 15 080 05 013 

 

3298 & 3272 FAYETTEVILLE ROAD, ATLANTA, GA 30316 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 
 
 

 

 

N8. 2024-1445                          SLUP-25-1247287 18 079 02 004 

 

1102 STEWART MILL ROAD, STONE MOUNTAIN, GA 30087 

 

- PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS 
 

 

 
 

N9-2024-1496   CZ-25-1246771 15 090 01 021 

 

4015 FLAT SHOALS PARKWAY, DECATUR, GA 30034  

 

-PLEASE REVIEW GENERAL COMMENTS  

- NO INDICTION OF SEPTIC INSTALLATION ON THIS PROPERTY FROM THIS PROPERTY 



DEKALB COUNTY GOVERNMENT 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DISTRIBUTION FORM 

 
NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov  AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

REZONE 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS ROAD AND DRAINAGE 
 

 

 

Case No.:  ____________________________________ Parcel I.D. #: ________________________________________ 
 

 

Address:  ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Drainage Basin: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Upstream Drainage Area: ______________________________________________________________________________  

 

Percent of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: ______________________________________________________________ 
 

 

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: _____________________________________ 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

Required detention facility(s): _________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
COMMENTS: 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

Signature: ________________________________________________________ 
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DEKALB COUNTY 

GOVERNMENT PLANNING 

DEPARTMENT DISTRIBUTION 

FORM 

 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN 

REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 

COMMENTS FORM: 

PUBLIC WORKS WATER AND SEWER 

 

Case No.: ______________________________ Parcel I.D. #: _________________________________________ 

 

Address: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________ 
 

WATER: 

 

Size of existing water main: _______________________________________________ (adequate/inadequate) 

 

Distance from property to nearest main: _________________________ Size of line required, if inadequate: _____________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SEWER: 

 

Outfall Servicing Project: _____________________________________________________________________ 

 

Is sewer adjacent to property: Yes _____ No _____ If no, distance to nearest line: ______________________ 

 

Water Treatment Facility:_________________________ adequate _____ inadequate _____ 

 

Sewage Capacity: ________________________ (MGPD) Current Flow: _________________________ (MGPD) 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 
Signature: _________________________________________ 

mailto:jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov
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DeKalb County GIS Disclaimer
The maps and data, contained on DeKalb County’s Geographic Information System (GIS) are subject to constant change. While DeKalb County strives to provide accurate and up-
to-date information, the information is provided “as is” without warranty, representation or guarantee of any kind as to the content, sequence, accuracy, timeliness or completeness
of any of the database information provided herein. DeKalb County explicitly disclaims all representations and warranties, including, without limitation, the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. In no event shall DeKalb County be liable for any special, indirect, or consequential damages whatsoever resulting from loss of
use, data, or profits, whether in an action of contract, negligence, or other actions, arising out of or in connection with the use of the maps and/or data herein provided. The maps
and data are for illustration purposes only and should not be relied upon for any reason. The maps and data are not suitable for site-specific decision-making nor should it be
construed or used as a legal description. The areas depicted by maps and data are approximate, and are not necessarily accurate to surveying or engineering standards.
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	3195 Kelly Chapel Road SLUP-25-1247288
	SLUP Revised Impact Analysis
	3195 Kelly Chapel Road all maps
	Slide Number 1
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	Address: 3195 Kelley Chapel Road Decatur, GA 30034
	Drainage Basin: South River
	Upstream Drainage Area: N/A
	Percent of Property in 100Year Floodplain: 0%
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 1: No reported cases of 
	Impact on property flood erosion sedimentation under existing zoning 2: flooding, erosion or sedimentation on the property under existing zoning.
	Required detention facilitys: No
	COMMENTS 8: 
	Signature2_es_:signer:signature: 
	Case No: SLUP-24-1247288
	Parcel ID: 15 094 07 023
	Address 1: 3195 Kelley Chapel Rd
	Address 2: 
	Address 3: 
	Size of existing water main: 6 " AC
	Size of line required if inadequate: 
	Distance from property to nearest main 1: adjacent
	Distance from property to nearest main 2: 
	Outfall Servicing Project: Lower Snapfinger Creek
	Is sewer adjacent to property Yes: 
	No: X
	If no distance to nearest line: 300 '
	Water Treatment Facility: Snapfinger
	adequate: 
	inadequate: 
	Sewage Capacity: 36
	Current Flow: 28.25
	COMMENTS 1: Existing county infrastructure would not be impacted if the SLUP application is 
	COMMENTS 2: approved. 
	COMMENTS 3: 
	COMMENTS 4: 
	COMMENTS 5: 
	COMMENTS 6: 
	COMMENTS 7: 
	Signature5_es_:signer:signature: Yola Lewis


